

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

SIERRA CLUB	)	
	)	
Appellant,	)	CASE NO. SC17-82
	)	
v.	)	Lower Tribunal Nos. 160021-EI
	)	160061-EI
JULIE IMANUEL BROWN, ETC.,	)	160062-EI
ET AL.,	)	160088-EI
	)	
Appellees.	)	

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE  
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

---

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Diana A. Csank  
 Florida PHV No. 126766  
 Diana.Csank@sierraclub.org  
 Julie Kaplan  
 Florida PHV No. 1000908  
 Julie.Kaplan@sierraclub.org  
 50 F St. NW, Suite 800  
 Washington, DC 20001  
 (202) 675-7919

Joshua Smith  
 Florida Bar No. 0096844  
 Joshua.Smith@sierraclub.org  
 2101 Webster St., Suite 1300  
 Oakland, CA 94612  
 (415) 977-5560

*Counsel for Sierra Club*

RECEIVED, 11/03/2017 03:08:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....v

REPLY ARGUMENT ..... 1

    I.    The Standard of Review Is De Novo .....3

    II.   Section 366.06(1), Florida Statutes, Only Allows Prudent Investments.....5

        A.   Prudence Is a Statutory Condition on Commission Authority .....5

        B.   The Signatories Had the Burden to Prove that the Project Was a Prudent Investment, and that FPL Should Be Allowed Recovery via Higher Rates .....7

        C.   Under *Gulf Power* and *SACE*, Prudence Boils Down to an Inquiry into Whether the Utility Reviewed the Relevant Factors, including Potential Lower Cost Options, and So Informed, Rendered a Prudent Decision .....8

        D.   FPL Never Provided Evidence of Whether the Project or the Composite Elements of the Settlement as a Whole Were Prudent, as Required By *Gulf Power* and *SACE*, Nor Therefore Could, or Did, the Commission Find Prudence, and Thus the Commission’s Post-Hoc Finding Is Due No Deference.....10

    III.  The Record Is Devoid of Evidence that the Project Was a Prudent Investment Because Neither FPL Nor the Commission Considered Other Options, Despite Their Admitted History of Saving Ratepayers Money.....12

        A.   FPL’s Consideration of Doing Nothing as Compared to Building the Project Immediately Fails to Prove that FPL’s \$725.6 Million Choice to Build Was Prudent.....12

B.	Evidence in the Record Demonstrates that There Were Other Options that Should Have Been Considered, But Were Not, including the Very Options that Saved Ratepayers Money while Avoiding the Need for Many Peakers in the Past.....	14
i.	Delay and incremental approaches were cheap, basic options that neither FPL nor the Commission considered .....	14
ii.	Other options on the market, including those with a history of saving ratepayers money while avoiding the need for many peakers, should have been considered, but neither FPL nor the Commission considered them .....	16
iii.	Because FPL failed to consider other options before it built the Project, FPL can only resort to post-hoc rationalizations and extra-record material to challenge the viability of other options .....	18
IV.	A Settlement Cannot Override Section 366.06(1) to Allow Imprudent Investments .....	21
V.	A Rate Case Can Be Resolved By a Settlement, But the Record in this Case Does Not Establish that the Settlement the Commission Approved Reflects Prudent Investments.....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Baker Cty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. State*, 178 So. 3d 71 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....23

*Citizens v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014)  
 (“*Citizens I*”) .....*passim*

*Citizens v. Graham*, 191 So. 3d 897 (Fla. 2016) (“*Citizens II*”).....3, 22

*Crist v. Jaber*, 908 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 2005).....22

*De Groot v. Sheffield*, 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957).....5

*Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co. v. King*, 158 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1963).....5

*Fla. Power Corp. v. Cresse*, 413 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1982).....7

*GTC, Inc. v. Edgar*, 967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007).....3, 4, 5

*Gulf Coast Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Johnson*, 727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999).....5

*Gulf Power Co. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 453 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1984).....8, 9, 10

*Level 3 Communs., LLC v. Jacobs*, 841 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2003).....3, 22

*S. Alliance for Clean Energy v. Graham*, 113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013)  
 (“*SACE*”).....*passim*

*United Tel. Co. of Fla. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 496 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1986).....22

*Wiggins v. Fla. Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles*, 209 So. 3d 1165  
 (Fla. 2017).....4, 5

**STATUTES**

§ 120.57(4) Fla. Stat.....22, 23, 29

§ 120.68(7), Fla. Stat.....3

§ 186.801(2)(d), Fla. Stat. ....	20
§ 366.01, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 24
§ 366.06(1), Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>

**RULES**

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-17.015(4) .....	20
--	----

**FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS**

<i>In re: General Investigation of the Rates, Charges, and Earnings of Florida Power and Light Company, as well as a Review and Reevaluation of the Ratemaking Practices, Policies, and Philosophies under which said Public Utility Operates and Prices Its Service, for the Purpose of Making Whatever Adjustments, if any, May Be Appropriate and in the Public Interest, Docket No. 7759-EU, Order No. 4078 (F.P.S.C. Nov. 2, 1966) .....</i>	6
<i>In re: Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause, Docket No. 110009-EI, Order No. 2011-0547 (F.P.S.C. Nov. 23, 2011) .....</i>	9, 13, 14
<i>In re: Petition for Determination of Need for Okeechobee Clean Energy Center Unit 1, by Florida Power &amp; Light Company, Docket No. 150196-EI, Order No. 2016-0032 (F.P.S.C. Jan. 19, 2016) .....</i>	20
<i>In re: Petition for Prudence Determination Regarding New Pipeline System by Florida Power &amp; Light Company, Docket No. 130198-EI, Order No. 2013-0505 (F.P.S.C. Oct. 28, 2013) .....</i>	26

**OTHER CITATIONS**

FRANCIS X. WELCH, CASES AND TEXT ON PUBLIC UTILITY REGULATION (rev. ed. 1968) .....	7
JONATHAN A. LESSER & LEONARDO R. GIACCHINO, FUNDAMENTALS OF ENERGY REGULATION (2d ed. 2013) .....	9
